04-14-2005

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

102980904

\	5	U	4	
1	Υ	Ç	- 1	

PATENTS ONLY Y.Y O'Y					
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
Rollabind, LLC Michael Olsher Stephen Rose	Name: Jack Feldman Internal Address:				
Execution Date(s) 4/4/2003  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No  3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 2101 N.W. 53rd Street				
✓ Assignment Merger	City: Pompano Beach  State: Florida  Country: USA Zip:				
Security Agreement Change of Name					
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other Addendum					
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ✓ No document is being filed together with a new application.				
A. Patent Application No.(s)  Additional numbers at	B. Patent No.(s) 6,350,096				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:				
Name:Peter A. Matos	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40:00				
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card				
	Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street Address: 2800 S.W. Third Avenue	✓ Enclosed				
Otrock Addition. 2200 CAN. American	None required (government interest not affecting title)				
City: Miami	8. Payment Information				
State; Florida Zip: 33129	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date				
Phone Number: (305) 858-8000					
Fax Number: (305) 858-0008	b. Deposit Account Number				
Email Address: pmatos@malloylaw.com	Authorized User Name				
9. Signature:	9/8/04				
Signature	Date				
Peter A. Matos	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:				
Name of Person Signing					

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Rollabind, LLC, a Florida limited liability company (the "Company") owns certain intellectual property rights in and to various patents (the "Patent Rights") and trademarks (the "Trademark Rights") in the United States identified in the attached Exhibit A;

WHEREAS, MICHAEL OLSHER and STEPHEN ROSE (the "Principals"), by virtue of their ownership interest in the Company and/or other contractual agreements entered into by them may individually have a claim of ownership in total and/or in part to one or more of the Patent Rights and/or the Trademark Rights;

WHEREAS, JACOB FELDMAN (hereafter "Purchaser"), by virtue of their ownership interest in the Company and/or other contractual agreements entered into by him may individually have a claim of ownership in total and/or in part to one or more of the Patent Rights and/or the Trademark Rights, and is desirous of obtaining all right, title and interest in and to said Patent Rights and Trademark Rights;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, the Company and the Principals have agreed to assign and transfer and do hereby assigns and transfers unto Purchaser, for his own use and benefit, and for that of his successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent Rights, any inventions embodied thereby, any other patent rights owned in whole or in part by the Company and/or the Principals which are related in any way to binding systems and the business of the Company and in and to any divisional, continuation or continuation-in-part, of said Patent Rights and other rights transferred hereby, and any reissues and extensions thereof, of the United States of America and countries foreign thereto (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in his own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), which have been or may be granted on any of the foregoing to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as they would have been by the Company and/or the Principals had this assignment and transfer not been made;

The Company and the Principals, by these presents, does hereby further assign, transfer and set over unto the Purchaser, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said Trademark Rights and any and all other trademark rights and trademark registrations owned thereby and related to the Trademark Rights and/or the business of the Company, together with the good will of the business symbolized by the trademarks, and the right to sue for past infringement, for his own

RAM/209914.0001/R6015693\_1/3/27/2003 02:44 PM

use and benefit in the territory of the United States of America and extending to all foreign countries, for that of his successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which Trademark Rights may be in force, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Company and/or the Pricnipals had this assignment not been made.

The Company and the Pricnipals do further agree on its behalf and on behalf of its heirs, executors and administrators, to execute, have executed and deliver without further consideration any further applications, assignments and documents, and to perform such other acts as they lawfully may, that may be deemed necessary by the Purchaser, his successors, assigns, and nominees, fully to secure his interest as aforesaid and to obtain or maintain Letters Patent and/or Trademark Registrations in any and all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name on the day and year set forth below.

Date: 4,2003	By Cilou Cloke MICHAEL OLSHER
Witness: Name: Richard A Murdoch	Witness: Y M. Name: Lynn M. Sk
Date: 4/4/13	By: Selection
Witness: AM Name: Richard A. Murdoch	STEPHEN ROSE  Witness:  Value Lynn M. Sk
Date: 4465	ROLLABIND, LLC  By: 7747
Witness: Name: Richard A. Murdoch	Name: Jaev Ac Title: MANA M. Sk. Name: Lynn M. Sk.
Date: 4 4	By: 1 Folk
Witness:	JACK FELDMAN Witness: 4 MC
Tvalle. Richard A. Murdoch	Name: VLynn M. Ske

Skobern



Patent, Trademark & Copyright Law

"Since 1959"
Registered Patent Attorneys
Trial and Appellate Counsel
Internet: malloylaw.com

Miami Office 2800 S.W. Third Avenue Miami, Florida 33129 Telephone (305) 858-8000 Facsimile (305) 858-0008 Ft. Lauderdale Office 2101 West Commercial Blvd. Reply to: Miami Office Broward (954) 525-9611 FLORIDA (800) 337-7239

April 8, 2005

Via Express Mail

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Assignment Division Box Assignments, CG-4 1213 Jefferson Davis Highway, Suite 320 Washington, D.C. 20231

Re: U.S. Patents for -

NOTEBOOK SYSTEM, BINDING ASSEMBLY and COMBINATION NOTEBOOK/FILE FOLDER HAVING RETRACTABLE AND EXTENDIBLE HANGERS

Patent Nos.:5,553,959; 5,749,667; 6,350,096 and

5,993,099

Our Ref.: Rollabind - 1815-ocy01

Dear Sirs:

Enclosed herewith for recordation are copies of Notices of Non-Recordation with copies of the Recordation Form Cover Sheets previously submitted and Assignments with regard to the abovenamed patents.

Document numbers 102834056A, 102834059A and 102834058A all include cleaner copies of Exhibit A, which we understand could not be viewed on your screen.

Document number 102834060A is indicated as non-recordable because the name and address of the receiving party must be indicated on the cover sheet. Per our telephone conversation with the Assignment Division, this documents is acceptable as a city and included state are in Section 2 the Recordation Cover Sheet. This document is enclosed for resubmission.

Document number 102833938A is indicated as non-recordable because a fee was not submitted with the document and

April 8, 2005 Page 2

authorization to charge was not granted. The notice also states that the required fee is \$0.

Our check in the amount of \$160.00 representing payment of the recordal fees for the above-referenced patents was forwarded to the Patent Office on September 8, 2004. In the event that any fee may be required by the filing of this paper, the Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any fees and/or credit to our **Deposit Account No. 13-1227.** 

Please contact us should you require any further information.

Kindest regards,

Very truly yours,

Peter A. Matos For the Firm

PM/msh

Enclosures

 $f: \verb|\mm| docs\\| oc\\| rollabind\\| pto-ltr-response to notice of nonrecordation.doc$ 

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Patent Nos.: 5,553,959; 5,749,667; 6,350,096 and 5,993,099

2800 S.W. Third Avenue Historic Coral Way Miami, Florida 33129

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Assignment Division Box Assignments, CG-4 1213 Jefferson Davis Highway, Suite 320 Washington, D.C. 20231

Dear Sir:

## CERTIFICATE OF EXPRESS MAILING

I HEREBY CERTIFY that this correspondence is being deposited by United States Express Mail, Label No. EV-382-880-531-US, in an envelope addressed to: U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Assignment Division, Box Assignments, CG-4, 1213 Jefferson Davis Highway, Suite 320, Washington, D.C. 20231, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of April, 2005.

Respectfully submitted,

MALLOY & MALLOY, P.A. 2800 S.W. Third Avenue Historic Coral Way Miami, Florida 33129 (305) 858-8000

(305) 858-8600

Req. No.

Peter A. Matos

4/8/15

Date:



#### UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

MARCH 12, 2005

PTAS



\*102834058A\*

PETER A. MATOS 2800 S.W. THIRD AVENUE MIAMI, FL 33129

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF NON-RECORDATION OF DOCUMENT

DOCUMENT ID NO.: 102834058

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN EXAMINED AND FOUND NON-RECORDABLE BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. THE REASON(S) FOR NON-RECORDATION ARE STATED BELOW. DOCUMENTS BEING RESUBMITTED FOR RECORDATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A NEW COVER SHEET REFLECTING THE CORRECT INFORMATION TO BE RECORDED AND THE DOCUMENT ID NUMBER REFERENCED ABOVE.

THE ORIGINAL DATE OF FILING OF THIS ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT WILL BE MAINTAINED IF RESUBMITTED WITH THE APPROPRIATE CORRECTION(S) WITHIN 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE AS OUTLINED UNDER 37 CFR 3.51. THE RESUBMITTED DOCUMENT MUST INCLUDE A STAMP WITH THE OFFICIAL DATE OF RECEIPT UNDER 37 CFR 3. APPLICANTS MAY USE THE CERTIFIED PROCEDURES UNDER 37 CFR 1.8 OR 1.10 FOR RESUBMISSION OF THE RETURNED PAPERS, IF THEY DESIRE TO HAVE THE BENEFIT OF THE DATE OF DEPOSIT IN THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE.

SEND DOCUMENTS TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, ASSIGNMENT DIVISION, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, CG-4, 1213 JEFFERSON DAVIS HWY, SUITE 320, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE INDIVIDUAL WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 703-308-9723.

DOCUMENT SUBMITTED IS NOT LEGIBLE FOR RECORDING PURPOSES.

SEDLEY PYNE, PARALEGAL ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313--1450 - www.uspto.gov

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Rollabind, LLC, a Florida limited liability company (the "Company") owns certain intellectual property rights in and to various patents (the "Patent Rights") and trademarks (the "Trademark Rights") in the United States identified in the attached Exhibit A;

WHEREAS, MICHAEL OLSHER and STEPHEN ROSE (the "Principals"), by virtue of their ownership interest in the Company and/or other contractual agreements entered into by them may individually have a claim of ownership in total and/or in part to one or more of the Patent Rights and/or the Trademark Rights;

WHEREAS, JACOB FELDMAN (hereafter "Purchaser"), by virtue of their ownership interest in the Company and/or other contractual agreements entered into by him may individually have a claim of ownership in total and/or in part to one or more of the Patent Rights and/or the Trademark Rights, and is desirous of obtaining all right, title and interest in and to said Patent Rights and Trademark Rights;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, the Company and the Principals have agreed to assign and transfer and do hereby assigns and transfers unto Purchaser, for his own use and benefit, and for that of his successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent Rights, any inventions embodied thereby, any other patent rights owned in whole or in part by the Company and/or the Principals which are related in any way to binding systems and the business of the Company and in and to any divisional, continuation or continuation-in-part, of said Patent Rights and other rights transferred hereby, and any reissues and extensions thereof, of the United States of America and countries foreign thereto (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in his own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), which have been or may be granted on any of the foregoing to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as they would have been by the Company and/or the Principals had this assignment and transfer not been made;

The Company and the Principals, by these presents, does hereby further assign, transfer and set over unto the Purchaser, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said Trademark Rights and any and all other trademark rights and trademark registrations owned thereby and related to the Trademark Rights and/or the business of the Company, together with the good will of the business symbolized by the trademarks, and the right to sue for past infringement, for his own

1

RAM/209914.0001/R6015693\_1/3/27/2003 02:44 PM

use and benefit in the territory of the United States of America and extending to all foreign countries, for that of his successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which Trademark Rights may be in force, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Company and/or the Pricnipals had this assignment not been made.

The Company and the Pricnipals do further agree on its behalf and on behalf of its heirs, executors and administrators, to execute, have executed and deliver without further consideration any further applications, assignments and documents, and to perform such other acts as they lawfully may, that may be deemed necessary by the Purchaser, his successors, assigns, and nominees, fully to secure his interest as aforesaid and to obtain or maintain Letters Patent and/or Trademark Registrations in any and all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name on the day and year set forth below.

Date: MICHAEL OLSHER  Witness:	
Name: Richard A Murdoch  Name: V Lynn M. Sko  By: Lynn M. Sko	~
	≥≤ ob
STERMEN ROSE	
Witness: // Witness:	<u>&gt;</u>
Date: 4463  ROLLABIND; LLC  By: Tai)  Name: Jey Re	<del></del>
Witness: Wit	
Date: 4 4 Folia	1
Witness: Witness: y WC	

RAM/209914.0001/R6015693\_1/3/27/2003 02:44 PM

PATENT

REEL: 016470 FRAME: 0378

# EXHIBIT A

Title - Patent Application	Serial No.	Filing Date
ALIGNMENT ASSEMBLY FOR BINDING ELEMENTS Our Ref.: 1.071.01	09/943,756	08/31/2001
Title - Granted Patents	Patent No.	Issue Date
NOTEBOOK SYSTEM	5,553,959	09/10/1996
NOTEBOOK SYSTEM	5,749,667	05/12/1998
COMBINATION NOTEBOOK/FILE FOLDER HAVING RETRACTABLE AND EXTENDIBLE HANGERS	5,993,099	11/30/1999
BINDING ASSEMBLY	6,350,096	02/26/2002
Trademark Registrations	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
BINDING SYSTEM FOR THE NEW MILLENNIUM	2,592,070	July 9, 2002
ROLLABIND (Word Mark)	2,119,129	Dec. 9, 1997
Rollabind & Design	2,119,128	Dec. 9, 1997

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office		
RL1028340 PATENTS			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
Michael Olsher Stephen Rose Rollabind, LLC	Name: Jack Feldman Internal Address:		
Execution Date(s) 4/4/2003  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Street Address: 2101 N.W. 53rd Street		
3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Merger	City: Boca Raton		
Security Agreement Change of Name Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	State: Florida  Country: USA Zip: 33496		
Other_Addendum	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ✓ No		
4. Application or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No.(s)  Additional numbers att	document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)  5,749,667  ached? Yes No		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:		
Name: Peter A. Matos	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00		
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title)		
Street Address: 2800 S.W. Third Avenue			
City: Miami	8. Payment Information		
State: Florida Zip: 33129	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number		
Phone Number: (305) 858-8000			
Fax Number: (305) 858-0008	Authorized User Name		
Email Address: pmatos@malloylaw.com	/ tuttionized oder tvaline		
9. Signature:	9/8/04		
Signature	Date		
Peter A. Matos Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450